

IN THE
INDIANA SUPREME COURT

No. 19A-EX-2964

DELAWARE COUNTY REGIONAL
WASTEWATER DISTRICT,
Appellant,

v.

MUNCIE SANITARY DISTRICT,
INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY
COMMISSION, et al.,
Appellees.

Appeal from the Indiana Utility
Regulatory Commission,

No. 45055,

Hon. James F. Huston, Chairman,
Hon. Sarah E. Freeman, Commissioner,
Hon. Stefanie Krevda, Commissioner,
Hon. David L. Ober, Commissioner,
Hon. David E. Ziegner, Commissioner,

Hon. David E. Veleta,
Senior Administrative Law Judge.

**INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION'S
RESPONSE TO PETITION TO TRANSFER**

BETH E. HELINE, No. 25665-64
General Counsel

CURTIS T. HILL, JR., No. 13999-20
Attorney General

JEREMY COMEAU, No. 26310-53
Assistant General Counsel

AARON T. CRAFT, No. 29215-53
Section Chief, Civil Appeals

Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission
101 West Washington St., Ste. 1500 E.
Indianapolis, IN 46204
Telephone: 317-232-2092

Office of the Indiana Attorney General
IGCS, 5th Floor
302 West Washington Street
Indianapolis, IN 46204
Telephone: 317-232-4774
Aaron.Craft@atg.in.gov

Counsel for Appellee Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities3

Introduction.....5

Background and Prior Treatment of Issue on Transfer6

Argument.....10

Transfer is not warranted because the Commission and the Court
of Appeals correctly applied the Regulated Territories Statute, which is
rarely implicated.....10

 A. This case does not present any issues of pressing public
 importance.....11

 B. The Commission’s jurisdiction under the Regulated Territories
 Statute to determine who serves in regulated territories
 supersedes the IDEM statutes’ grant of territory to
 regional districts13

 C. The Commission decision and the Court of Appeals’ opinion do not
 conflict with *Jennings* or other prior case law.....16

Conclusion17

Word Count Certificate.....17

Certificate of Service.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Citizens Action Coalition of Indiana, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Indiana, 425 N.E.2d 178 (Ind. Ct. App. 1981) 15

City of North Vernon v. Jennings Northwest Regional Utilities, 829 N.E.2d 1 (Ind. 2005) 5, 6, 11, 16

Crowel v. Marshall Cty. Drainage Bd., 971 N.E.2d 638 (Ind. 2012)..... 15

Delaware Cty. Reg’l Wastewater Dist. v. Muncie Sanitary Dist., ___ N.E.3d ___, No. 19A-EX-2964, slip op. (Ind. Ct. App. July 22, 2020) 9

Rodriguez v. State, 129 N.E.3d 789 (Ind. 2019)..... 15

Town of Newburgh v. Town of Chandler, 999 N.E.2d 1015 (Ind. Ct. App. 2013), *trans. denied* 7, 11

STATUTES

Ind. Code § 8-1.5-6-1(2)..... 8

Ind. Code § 8-1.5-6-2 7

Ind. Code § 8-1.5-6-3..... 7

Ind. Code § 8-1.5-6-4..... 8, 14

Ind. Code § 8-1.5-6-5..... 14

Ind. Code § 8-1.5-6-6..... 5, 8, 9, 13

Ind. Code § 8-1.5-6-7(a)–(b) 14

Ind. Code § 8-1.5-6-8..... 5

Ind. Code § 8-1.5-6-8(a)..... 14

Ind. Code § 8-1.5-6-8(g)..... 8, 12, 16

Ind. Code § 8-1.5-6-8(g)(1) 13

Ind. Code § 8-1.5-6-8(g)(2) 13

Response to Petition to Transfer
Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission

STATUTES [CONT'D]

Ind. Code § 8-1.5-6-8(g)(4)	13
Ind. Code § 8-1.5-6-9	5
Ind. Code § 8-1.5-6-9(a).....	7, 14
Ind. Code § 8-1.5-6-9(b).....	7
Ind. Code § 8-1.5-6-9(b)(4)	13
Ind. Code § 8-1.5-6-9(c)	8, 12, 13, 16
Ind. Code § 8-1.5-6-10(a).....	5, 8, 14
Ind. Code art. 13-26	14
Ind. Code § 13-26-2-1 <i>et seq.</i>	15
Ind. Code § 36-9-2-18.....	7
